tonnes of RCN to world supply. It is important in Guinea Bissau but does not make a significant dent in the

world supply picture.

Overall, as you will read from our country analysts below, the position is far less tight in supply terms than

the earlier rumours suggested. Prices of cashew kernels at the high end of recent business appear to be

unsustainable and the result of panic from buyers. RCN prices may be less overblown and may be sustained.

There are some complicating factors. Firstly, contract defaults both on RCN and cashew kernels will cause

buyers to enter the market to renegotiate or to buy again. Neither option is satisfactory. They could lead to

long term reputational damage. It is a difficult situation for African processors. Buyers are aware of that.

Working in cooperation to find a fair balance to avoid outright default is the key to long term success in this

volatile market. Secondly, the impact of higher price for cashew kernels could be lower demand. This might

be first seen in price sensitive markets such as the US, China and the Middle East. A significant fall in demand

may be less significant in 2024 than in 2025 especially if 2024 crops are good.

Week 23: June 3 - 7, 2024 – N° 2

info@africancashewalliance.com

mailto:info@africancashewalliance.com

RCN FG prices offered in USD per MT

COUNTRY

Calendar week 23
(June 3 – 7, 2024)

US$ per ton Outturn in lbs.

COTE
D’IVOIRE

 410-735 43-44

NIGERIA  170 – 605 43-45

BENIN   -   -

GUINEA
BISSAU

 450 52

RCN Cfr prices offered in USD per MT

COUNTRY

Calendar week 23
(June 3 – 7, 2024)

US$ per ton Outturn in lbs.

COTE
D’IVOIRE

 1250-1350 42-45

NIGERIA  1200 - 1350 43-48

GHANA  NQ

GUINEA
BISSAU

 1625 51-53

Worldwide WW320 Exports FOB prices in USD per lb.

COUNTRY
1 year
ago,

1
month

ago,

1 week
ago,

Calendar week 23
(June 3 – 7, 2024)

This week vs last
week

This month vs last
month

Range reported Variation Trend Variation Trend

VIETNAM 2.47 2.80 3.00 3.30 3.40 +9% → +20% ↗

INDIA 3.30 3.58 3.58 3.60 3.75 -5% → +5% →

COTE D’IVOIRE 2.70 2.85 3.00 3.30 3.45 +14% ↗ +21% →

Please note that markets are currently volatile – always check prices on the day

Country Reports
Côte d'Ivoire

The ban on RCN exports was partially lifted at the end of the week. Stocks in warehouses may be exported

from 10th June. Many people believe that the ban will be fully lifted within 14 days

The cashew harvest in Cote d’Ivoire is entering its final phase. There are usually significant quantities

harvested in June and July. This year these are likely to be lower quality as rains make drying more difficult.

Indications are that the crop may reach 1.1 million tons based on figures from CCA that tell us that 842,000